State of Texas

County of Brazoria

City of Freeport

BE IT REMEMBERED, that the City Council of Freeport, Texas met on Saturday, April 6, 2019 at 11:00 a.m. at the Freeport Police Department, Municipal Court Room, 430 North Brazosport Boulevard, Freeport Texas for the purpose of considering the following agenda items:

City Council: Mayor Troy Brimage

Councilman Brooks Bass Councilman Ken Green Councilwoman Sandra Loeza Councilman Roy E. Yates

Staff: Laura Tolar, Asst. City Secretary/Special Projects Coordinator

Jerry Meeks, Veolia

Visitors:

Call to order.

Mayor Troy Brimage called the meeting to order at 11:00 a.m.

Citizen's Comments

There were none.

## **REGULAR SESSION**

Discuss and consider approving a change order for the Freeport Water tower

Mayor Brimage reviewed the price differences with Council.

Councilman Ken Green stated that we need to put our best foot forward.

Councilman Roy Yates stated that even at the higher price we are still under budget.

Mayor Brimage stated that this is an example of a brighter, clearer and newer Freeport.

Mayor Brimage added that BISD will not be contributing money towards the cost of the logos.

Councilwoman Sandra Loeza added that she agrees with the comments everyone is making.

On a motion by Councilwoman Green, seconded by Councilman Yates, with all with all present voting 3 to 1, Council approved a change order for \$16,070 for the Freeport Water tower to include the price of \$13,208 for the City of Freeport logo and \$12,862 for the Brazosport High School logo which were originally budgeted for \$10,000 for both. Councilman Brooks Bass opposed.

<u>Adjourn</u>
On a motion by Councilman Bass, seconded by Councilman Yates, with all present voting "Aye", Mayor Brimage adjourned the meeting at 11:06 AM.

Mayor, Troy Brimage
City of Freeport, Texas

Assistant City Secretary, Laura Tolar
City of Freeport, Texas